
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5753
ANSWERED ON:02.05.2013
TRAINING CUM INCUBATION CENTRES
Dubey Shri Nishikant

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal is pending with the Ministry to increase the number of Training- cum-Incubation Centres(TICs) in the current year in the country including Jharkhand; and

(b) if so, the details of the persons belonging to SCs/STs enrolled in TICs in the country including Jharkhand, State/UT-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI K.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a)&(b) No Madam. In the Ministry of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES, there is no provision for establishment of Training-cum-Incubation Centres (TICs). As such the issue of enrolment of the persons belonging to SCs/STs does not arise.
However, National Small Industries Corporation, a PSU under the Ministry, enters into franchisee arrangements with private partners for setting up of Training-cum-Incubation Centres(TIC) at various locations across the country with its own resources.
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